

Maxon R. Davis  
Paul R. Haffeman  
DAVIS, HATLEY, HAFFEMAN & TIGHE, P.C.  
The Milwaukee Station, Third Floor  
101 River Drive North  
P.O. Box 2103  
Great Falls, Montana 59403-2103  
Telephone: (406) 761-5243  
[max.davis@dhhtlaw.com](mailto:max.davis@dhhtlaw.com)  
[paul.haffeman@dhhtlaw.com](mailto:paul.haffeman@dhhtlaw.com)

Jeffrey R. Lilly  
GORDON & REES LLP  
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1510  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: (512) 391-0197  
[jlilly@gordonrees.com](mailto:jlilly@gordonrees.com)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS  
AMERICA, INC.; TAKEDA  
PHARMACEUTICALS U.S.A.,  
INC., f/k/a TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS  
NORTH AMERICA, INC.; and TAKEDA  
PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY  
LIMITED,  
Plaintiffs,

CAUSE NO. CV-14-50-GF-BMM-RKS

-vs-

VICTOR CONNELLY,  
Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv   |
| I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 1    |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....  | 2    |
| III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 6    |
| IV. ARGUMENT .....  | 7    |
| A. No Exhaustion is Required Where it is “Plain” the Tribal Court<br>Lacks Jurisdiction.....                | 7    |
| B. The Tribal Court Plainly Lacks Jurisdiction Here .....   | 8    |
| 1. The tribal court lacks jurisdiction over a non-member for<br>activities off the Reservation .....        | 8    |
| 2. The conduct at issue occurred off the Reservation .....  | 11   |
| 3. Even conduct at the IHS facilities on the reservation does<br>not give rise to tribal jurisdiction ..... | 11   |
| 4. <i>Montana</i> ’s general rule and not its exceptions apply .....  | 13   |
| a. <i>Montana</i> ’s exceptions do not apply where the acts<br>occurred off the reservation.....            | 14   |
| b. Connelly had no consensual relationship with<br>Takeda.....  | 15   |
| c. Connelly’s use of Actos does not imperil the tribe .....   | 17   |
| d. Connelly’s use of Actos does affect the tribe’s<br>health and welfare.....                               | 18   |
| e. Connelly’s remaining authority fails to support<br>jurisdiction .....                                    | 19   |

C. Other Exceptions to Exhaustion Apply, Including the Futility  
Exception .....20

D. Takeda is Entitled To Injunctive Relief.....21

PRAYER .....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page</b>      |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Boxx v. Long Warrior</i> , 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 24917 (9th Cir. 2001).....   | 12               |
| <i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 229 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2000)<br>rev'd on other grounds, 266 F.3d 1201 (2001)..... | 9                |
| <i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co.v. Red Wolf</i> , 196 F.3d 1059<br>(9th Cir. 1999) .....                               | 8, 12, 18        |
| <i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Federal Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 561 (1989).....                | 21               |
| <i>County of Lewis v. Allen</i> , 163 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 1998) .....  | 18               |
| <i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Comm.</i> ,<br>736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013) .....                           | 8, 9, 13, 14, 17 |
| <i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Development LLC v. Sa Nyu Wa Incorporated</i> ,<br>715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013) .....            | 19, 20           |
| <i>Hornell Brewing Co. v. Rosebud Sioux Tribal Court</i> ,<br>133 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1998) .....                         | 10, 11           |
| <i>Johnson v. Gila River Indian Cmty.</i> , 174 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999) .....   | 20               |
| <i>Krempel v. Prairie Island Indian Cmty.</i> , 125 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 1997) .....  | 20, 21           |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S 544 (1981).....   | 9, 13, 14        |
| <i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....   | 7, 10, 12        |
| <i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....  | 9                |
| <i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> ,<br>569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009) .....                       | 9                |
| <i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 316 (2008).....                                | 13, 14, 17       |
| <i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College</i> , 434 F. 3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006) .....  | 16, 17           |

*State of Mont. Dep't of Transp. v. King*, 191 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1999).....12

*Strate v. A-1 Contractors*, 520 U.S. 438 (1997) .....7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 18

*Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area v. Larance*, 643 F.3d 802  
(9th Cir. 2011) .....19

*Williams v. Lee*, 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....16

*Wilson v. Marchington*, 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997) .....12

**Other**

Indian Health Service,  
[http://www.ihs.gov/billings/index.cfm?module=bao\\_su\\_blackfeet](http://www.ihs.gov/billings/index.cfm?module=bao_su_blackfeet)..... 2, 5, 15
